Intro.	No.	

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2024

AMENDING RESOLUTION 382 OF 2018 ACCEPTING ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND EXTENDING TIME PERIOD FOR STD TESTING IN SAFETY NET POPULATIONS PROGRAM; AMENDING RESOLUTION 412 OF 2020, AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION 421 OF 2021, AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION 369 OF 2022, AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION 368 OF 2023, AMENDING AND INCREASING CONTRACT WITH ROCHESTER REGIONAL HEALTH, THROUGH ITS ROCHESTER GENERAL HOSPITAL PERMITTED LABORATORIES, TO PROVIDE CLINICAL LABORATORY SERVICES FOR MONROE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Resolution 382 of 2018 is amended as follows:

The County Executive, or her his designee, is hereby authorized to accept a \$350,000 \$420,000 grant from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with, the New York State Department of Health for the STD Testing in Safety Net Populations Program, for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2023 January 31, 2025.

Section 2. The 2024 operating budget of the Department of Public Health is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$70,000, into general fund 9300, funds center 5802030200, STD Investigation & Prevention.

Section 3. Section 1 of Resolution 412 of 2020, as amended by Resolution 421 of 2021, Resolution 369 of 2022, and Resolution 368 of 2023, is hereby amended to read as follows:

The County Executive, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with Rochester Regional Health to provide clinical laboratory services through its Rochester General Hospital Permitted Laboratories for the Monroe County Department of Public Health in an amount not to exceed \$706,000 for the period of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021, with the option to renew for four (4) additional one-year terms, in an amount not to exceed \$769,500 for the first (1st) additional one-year renewal, for the period of January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, in an amount not to exceed \$1,120,000 for the second (2nd) additional one-year renewal, for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023, in an amount not to exceed \$996,000 \$1,066,000 for the third (3nd) additional one-year renewal for the period of January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, and in an amount not to exceed \$1,025,880 for the fourth (4th) additional one-year renewal for the period of January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025.

Section 4. The County Executive is hereby authorized to appropriate any subsequent years of the grant award in accordance with the grant terms, to reappropriate any unencumbered balances during the grant period according to the grantor requirements, to make any necessary funding modifications within grant guidelines to meet contractual commitments, and to enter into any amendments to extend the time period of the grant.

Added language is <u>underlined</u> Deleted language is stricken

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION: _____